



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

Order Sheet

WPC No. 4580 of 2025

SANDEEP JAISWAL *versus* THE STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

WPC No. 5064 of 2025

07.05.2026	Mr. Shailendra Kumar Bajpai, learned counsel for the petitioner. Mr. R.K. Gupta, Addl. A.G. for the State. Mr. B.L. Dembra and Mr. Ghanshyam Patel, learned counsel for respective respondent/s. Since the matter relates to grant of permit and according to the petitioner, the permit issued in favour of respondent No. 5 is not in accordance with law, the petitioner has challenged the same before this Court. At the very inception, learned counsel appearing for respondent No. 5 raised a preliminary objection regarding maintainability of the present petition, submitting that an efficacious alternative remedy of revision under Section 90 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 is available to the petitioner and, without availing the said remedy, the present petition has directly been filed.

On the previous date of hearing i.e. 28.08.2025 in WPC No. 4580 of 2025, learned State counsel had also raised the aforesaid objection. However, the Co-ordinate Bench of this Court has already admitted the petition for further hearing. Therefore, at this stage, the preliminary objection regarding maintainability shall not be considered and the same shall be considered at the time of final hearing.

Accordingly, list both the cases in the week commencing 15.06.2026 for final hearing at motion stage.

Sd/-

(Amitendra Kishore Prasad)
Judge